

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ACTAVIS HOLDCO US, INC. ET AL., APPLICANTS

v.

STATE OF CONNECTICUT, ET AL.

ON APPLICATION TO JUSTICE ALITO FOR PARTIAL STAY OF INTERLOCUTORY ORDER OF THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA PEND-
ING FURTHER PROCEEDINGS IN THIS COURT

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
APPLICATION FOR STAY PENDING CERTIORARI**

MICHAEL W. MCCONNELL
*Wilson Sonsini
Goodrich & Rosati, PC
650 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, CA 94304
(650) 493-9300*

CATHERINE E. STETSON
*Hogan Lovells US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600*

JOHN ELWOOD
*Arnold & Porter
601 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 942-5000*

STEFFEN N. JOHNSON
*Counsel of Record
Wilson Sonsini
Goodrich & Rosati, PC
1700 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 973-8800
sjohnson@wsgr.com*

MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY
*Dechert LLP
1900 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 261-3300*

[ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON THE FOLLOWING PAGES]

CHUL PAK
DANIEL P. WEICK
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH
& ROSATI
Professional Corporation
1301 Avenue of the Americas
40th Floor
New York, New York 10019
(212) 999-5800

SETH C. SILBER
JEFFREY C. BANK
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH
& ROSATI, PC
1700 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 973-8800

ADAM K. LEVIN
BENJAMIN F. HOLT
JUSTIN W. BERNICK
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600

*Counsel for Applicants Mylan Inc., Mylan
Pharmaceuticals Inc., Mylan N.V., and
UDL Laboratories, Inc.*

SHERON KORPUS
SETH A. MOSKOWITZ
KASOWITZ BENSON TORRES LLP
1633 Broadway
New York, New York 10019
(212) 506-1700

*Counsel for Applicants Actavis Pharma,
Inc., and Actavis Holdco U.S., Inc.*

ANTHONY C. PORCELLI
POLSINELLI PC
150 North Riverside Plaza
Suite 3000
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 819-1900

AMY D. FITTS
POLSINELLI PC
900 W. 48th Place, Suite 900
Kansas City, Missouri 64112
(816) 753-1000

*Counsel for Applicants Akorn, Inc.,
Akorn Sales, Inc., and Hi-Tech
Pharmaceutical Co., Inc.*

JAMES T. MCKEOWN
ELIZABETH A. N. HAAS
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
777 E. Wisconsin Avenue
Milwaukee, WI 53202
(414) 271-2400

Counsel for Applicant Apotex Corp.

W. GORDON DOBIE
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
35 W. Wacker Dr.
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 558-5600

IRVING WIESEN
LAW OFFICES OF IRVING L. WIESEN, P.C.
420 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10170
(212) 381-8774

Counsel for Applicant Ascend Laboratories, LLC

STEVEN E. BIZAR
JOHN P. MCCLAM
TIFFANY E. ENGSELL
DECHERT LLP
Cira Centre

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	VII
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. There is a strong prospect that certiorari will be granted.....	3
A. The ruling below conflicts with this Court’s teaching that Rule 26(b)’s relevance requirement must be firmly applied and calls for the Court’s exercise of its supervisory authority.	3
B. The five conflicting circuit decisions cited in the petition are not legally distinguishable.....	6
C. The decision below cleanly presents an exceptionally important and recurring question.	8
II. Respondents’ merits arguments are wholly unpersuasive.....	9
A. If the mandamus standard applies here, the decisions of five circuits confirm that it is easily satisfied.	9
B. Respondents’ other merits arguments misrepresent the record or otherwise lack merit.	9
III. Applicants face certain irreparable harm absent a stay.	13
IV. Respondents’ claims of harm from the stay are not credible, and a stay clearly promotes the public interest.	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Asbestos Products Liability Litig.</i> , 718 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2013)	12
<i>In re Automotive Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 7200711 (E.D. Pa. 2004)	10
<i>Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee v. Ins. Co. of N.A.</i> , 651 F.2d 877 (3d Cir. 1981), <i>aff'd sub nom</i> <i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	12
<i>Dzik v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 846 F.3d 211 (7th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>In re: Ford Motor Co.</i> , 345 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2003)	6, 9
<i>Gardner v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , 2016 WL 155002 (D. Conn. 2016)	7
<i>In re Guidant Corp. Implantable Defibrillators Products Liability Litig.</i> , 496 F.3d 863 (8th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Hartley Pen Co. v. U.S. Dist. Court for S. Dist. of Ca.</i> , 287 F.2d 324 (9th Cir. 1961)	6, 9
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979)	1, 3
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947)	3, 4
<i>Johnson v. Manhattan Ry. Co.</i> , 289 U.S. 479 (1933)	12
<i>In re Lombardi</i> , 741 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2014)	6, 9
<i>In re Microcrystalline Cellulose Antitrust Litig.</i> , 221 F.R.D. 428 (E.D. Pa. 2004)	10
<i>In re Mushroom Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 298480 (E.D. Pa. 2012)	10
<i>Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders</i> , 437 U.S. 340 (1978)	3, 4

<i>In re Phenylpropanolamine (PPA) Products Liability Litig.</i> , 460 F. 3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>In re Reyes</i> , 814 F.2d 168 (5th Cir. 1987)	6, 9
<i>Sanderson v. Winner</i> , 507 F.2d 477 (10th Cir. 1974)	6, 9
<i>Schlagenhauf v. Holder</i> , 379 U.S. 104 (1964)	1, 4, 8, 9
<i>Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Court for S. Dist. of Iowa</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987)	9
<i>TC Heartland LLC v. Kraft Foods Grp. Brands LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1514 (2017)	9

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. 1407(f)	12
-------------------------	----

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(b)	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(d)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26	3, 14, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)	3, 4, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(2)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(2)(C)(iii)	1, 4, 7, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 34(b)(2)(C)	1, 5, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37	1, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(a)(3)(B)(iv)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(b)(2)(A)	5
S. Ct. R. 10(a)	5
